




May 8, 1992

Bruce Robeck

Nielsen, Merksamer, Parrinello,

Mueller & Naylor

770 L Street, Suite 800

Sacramento, CA  95814







Re:
Your Request for Confirmation








of Telephone Advice








Our File No:
I-92-231

Dear Mr. Robeck:


You have requested confirmation of advice provided to you regarding the lobbying provisions of the Political Reform Act ("Act").  Since you have not identified the person on whose behalf the request is being made, we provide the following informal response to your question.            

QUESTION


Must a lobbyist employer disclose payments for research 
that is conducted as part of a company product development and sales program, if the results of the research are used in presentations to administrative agencies?

CONCLUSION


Payments made for research programs are not reportable if the programs are incurred for purposes other than to influence legislative or administrative action.

FACTS


You requested advice on behalf of clients that are lobbyist employers and engage in product development and sales marketing.  Specifically, you asked if payments for research programs which produce data on product safety, environmental impact, packaging and market appeal are reportable if a company subsequently uses the research data in presentations to California governmental agencies.  You stated the research programs are not initiated for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action.

ANALYSIS


The Act requires lobbyist employers to file periodic statements disclosing payments made to influence legislative or administrative action.  (Sections 86115, 86116.)  A payment to influence legislative or administrative action is defined in Section 82045 to include:

...(b) Payment in support or assistance of a lobbyist or his activities, including but not limited to the direct payment of expenses incurred at the request or suggestion of the lobbyist...


In addition, a payment made to influence legislative or administrative action is further clarified in Regulation 18616.  Subsection (a) provides that payments in connection with the following types of activities must be reported:


(A)
Support or assistance of lobbyists;


(B)
Direct communication with a legislative, agency or elective state official for the primary purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action;


(C)
Soliciting or urging persons other than the filer or the filer's employees to enter into direct communication with a legislative, agency or elective state official for the primary purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action.


Further, subsection (f)(2)(c) requires disclosure of:




     Payments of any other expenses which would not have been incurred but for the filer's activities to influence or attempt to influence legislative or administrative action...


If a company's product development research is not incurred for the purpose of assisting lobbyist activities and the research would have been incurred regardless of the company's activities to influence legislative or administrative action, the research expenditures are not required to be disclosed on a Report of Lobbyist Employer (Form 635).  This is true even if the company later uses the data in presentations before California governmental entities.  However, although the research data costs are not reportable, publication expenditures (e.g. brochures and charts) prepared and developed for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action are reportable.  



 Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions concerning this matter.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Lynda Cassady






Political Reform Consultant

